
1

2
0
2
3

Owner’s ManualCal Spas Home Resorts™

ESCAPE X & PLATINUMESCAPE X & PLATINUM SERIES



2

 All rights reserved.  Duplication without written consent is 
strictly prohibited.

LTR.2023.1010, REV. B-3 
1/20/2023

Lloyd’s Material Supply Company, Inc.
Copyright 2023 Lloyd’s Material Supply Company, Inc.



3

1. IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS .....................................................................
2. Preparing for Your New Portable Spa
2.1 Planning the Best Location ......................................................................................... 
2.2 Preparing a Good Foundation ..................................................................................... 
2.3 240 Volt Electrical Installation .....................................................................................
2.4 GFCI Wiring Diagram for U.S. and Canada ...................................................................
2.5 Testing the GFCI Breaker ............................................................................................
2.6 GFCI Wiring Diagram for Europe .................................................................................
2.7 Filling and Powering Up Your Portable Spa ..................................................................
2.8 Priming the Pump .....................................................................................................
3. Operating Your Spa
3.1 Touch 2 Control Panel .............................................................................................
3.2 Change Language ...................................................................................................
3.3 Screen Navigation ....................................................................................................
3.4 Set Temperture/ Heat Modes.....................................................................................
3.5 Restricting Operation/ Set Filter times .......................................................................
      Touch 3 Control Panel
      Set time of Day .....................................................................................................
      Set Temp/Heat Settings..........................................................................................
      Filter Cycles/Restrict Operations..............................................................................
      Settings.................................................................................................................
3.8 Jets/3.9 LED Lighting ..............................................................................................
3.10 Diverter Knobs/3.11 Air Venturis ............................................................................
3.12 Waterfalls ............................................................................................................
       ATS Plus Therapy System .........................................................................................
4- Water Clarity
4.2 Testing and Adjusting Spa Water ..............................................................................
4.3 Sanitation...............................................................................................................
4.4 Bather Load/Filter Cleaning........................................................................................
4.6 Ozonator ...............................................................................................................
4.7 Maintenance Schedule ..........................................................................................
4.8 Troubleshooting Water Clarity Problems ..................................................................
5. Cleaning and Maintenance
5.1 Removing and Re-seating the Pillows .....................................................................
5.2 Jet Removal and Replacement ...............................................................................
5.3 Spa Cover and Locking System Installation .............................................................
5.4 Draining Your Portable Spa/ 5.5 Winterization..........................................................
5.6 Cleaning and Replacing the Filter/5.7 Vacation Care...................................................
5.8 Cleaning Your Spa ..................................................................................................
5.9 Using the Freedom Sound System/Cal Connect Wifi Set-Up........................................
Appendix
Replacement Parts ....................................................................................................
Basic Troubleshooting ...............................................................................................
Thermal Creep” ........................................................................................................
Warranty Information.................................................................................................

4

6
7
8
8
8
9
10
12

13
14-17
15
16-18
21-22

31
33-36
37-39
40-41
48
49
49
50

52
53
54
54
55
55-56

57
57
58-59
60-61
62
62
62-65

67-72
73-75
76
76-77

Table of Contents



4



5



6



7



8

House Breaker Box

GREEN (Ground)

WHITE
(Neutral)

RED (Hot)BLACK (Hot)

GFCI Breaker Box

Spa Control Box

ETI
H

W

FrontView of GFCI

)dnuor
G(

NEER
G

RED 
(Hot)

WHITE (Neutral)

WHITE (Load Neutral)

BLACK 
(Hot)

BLACK (Load Hot)

RED (Load Hot)

Bottom View of GFCI

WHITE

BLACK (HOT)

RED (HOT)

WHITE
(LOAD NEUTR AL)

One 220V circuit breaker
One GFCI
Four wires:
  Red (hot)
  Black (hot)
White (neutral)

  Green (ground)

CIRCUIT BOARD

WHITE
(NEUTRAL)

BLACK (HOT )

RED (H OT)

GREEN
(GROUND)

GROUND TERMINAL B LOCK (ATTACHED
TO OUTSIDE OF S YSTEM B OX)
GROUND TERMINAL BLOCK (ATTACHED
TO OUTSIDE OF S YSTEM BOX)

BP501G1 and BP501X control boxes

WHITE
(NEUTRAL)

BLACK (H OT)

RED (H OT)

GREEN
(GROUND)

CIRCUIT BOARD

GROUND TERMINAL B LOCK (ATTACHED 
TO OUTSIDE OF S YSTEMB OX)

BP20X control box Control 
Box



9



10

71



11

69



12



13



14



15



16



17



18
17



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28

33



29

35



30
36



31

40



32

39



33

41



34

53



35

54



36
43



37

44



38

46



39

47



40

55



41

56



42
50



43

49



44 58



45
59



46

60



47



48 66



4967



50

68



5169



52 70



5371



54
72



5573



56
74



57

75



58

76



5977



60 78



6179



62 80



63

Cal Connect RF Set Up Guide

Congratuations! Welcome to Cal Connect Control My Spa, the smart control system for spa 
monitoring on the go. With Cal Connect you will be able to control/monitor water temperture, 
control pump operation, adjust filtration, and monitor/control any activity occuring within your spa. 

This Quick Start guide will help you with inital set up of your RF module. 

NOTE: The Cal Connect Module works on 2.4 Ghz networks only. Inspect your router to 
confirm 2.4 Ghz support.

The Cal Connect uses two modules, one that connects to the home router and one that connects to 
the spas control box, both modules must have matching serial numbers located on the back of each 
of the modules. Connect your home module first before proceeding.

ControlMySpa™

GATEWAY ULTRA Module (side view) GATEWAY ULTRA Module (side view)

LED Light

Power
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BP Control
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HOME SPA

GATEWAY ULTRA Hardware Connections

42315_Rev. C 5ControlMySpa™ Spa Owner User Guide
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Download the Control My Spa App

To Begin the inital set up of the Cal Connect system, download the “Control 
My Spa” app by Balboa Water Group from the App Store or Google Play Store.

Before starting the app, have your CMS code in hand. This is a unique code 
provided to you by your dealer. 

If you do not have a CMS Code, Please Contact your dealer. 

1- In your phone setting ensure that your bluetooth
setting is toggled on, during inital set up the module
uses bluetooth to communicate.

2- To set your module into discovery mode, flip your spa
GFCI breaker off and back on again.

3- Next, open the Control My Spa app and and select
“SETUP” to begin the process of registering your
modules.

4- Stand next to the spa, perferably near the control
panel of your spa. your mobile device will begin
searching for the spa module.
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Control My Spa Set-Up

5- The App will begin scanning for the spas
wifi module. within a few seconds the module
serial number should appear.

6- Select the “Yes” option once the serial
number appears on screen and proceed with
the following steps.

7- The app will request your CMS Code to
proceed with creating an account to control your
spa.

If a CMS Code was not given to you, please 
contact your dealer. 

8- Proceed with account creation, once completed
with all steps log into your newly created account
on the main page of the app. once you are logged
in you should have control of your spa system
within 5-10 minutes.

For more details on installation and basic troubleshooting you can download the complete 
installation/owners manual on https://www.balboawatergroup.com/getdoc.cfm?id=2392
To download the full manual. 
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Black Cascade Pillow Carbon Fiber
Design S-01-4325
ACC01401103

PILLOWS

Black “Y” Pillow Carbon Fiber
Design S-01-4324
ACC01401102

42

42

44

 DYNA-FLO PLUS FILTER, 75SF 2"CKV 
4SCLP; HIGH VOLUME; LESS CARTRIDGE

Part #  FIL510-9559-CDCL

TELEWEIR FILTER, 50SF 2"CKV 
6SCLP LESS CARTRIDGE 
2-TONE  CDG/HLG

Part #  FIL510-4609-CDCL

Replacement Parts

42
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Black Cascade Pillow Carbon Fiber
Design S-01-4325
ACC01401103

PILLOWS

Black “Y” Pillow Carbon Fiber
Design S-01-4324
ACC01401102
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SUCTION

Part # 644-5419CD L V
 5"DESIGNER PRO-SUCT. ASSY. 2.5"S 
2-TONE, ELL GASK. (EPDM 50 SHORE) & 
LOAD WASHER

AIR CONTROL

"Cal Spas 1” Air Control Complete 
Assembly, Velocity Style, CDG/HLG"

Part #  PLUCS6054309-CDCL

Part # CS6053309-CD L
"Cal Spas 2 ” Top Access Diverter 
Valve Sub-Assembly, Velocity 
Style,CDG/HLG“

Part # CS6603709-CD L
"Cal Spas 1” Air Control Complete 
Assembly, Velocity Style, CDG/HLG

44

 DYNA-FLO PLUS FILTER, 75SF 2"CKV 
4SCLP; HIGH VOLUME; LESS CARTRIDGE

Part #  FIL510-9559-CDCL

TELEWEIR FILTER, 50SF 2"CKV 
6SCLP LESS CARTRIDGE 
2-TONE  CDG/HLG

Part #  FIL510-4609-CDCL
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Part # CS2441009S-CD L
Cluster Storm Internal, Directional, 
Velocity Esc., Metal – CDG/HLG

Part # CS2441029S-CD L
Cluster Storm Internal, Twin, 
Velocity Esc., Metal – CDG/HLG

Part # CS2442009SSCD L
Mini Storm Internal, Metal 
Directional Eyeball, Velocity 
Esc., Metal CDG/HLG

Part # CS2442049S-CD L
Mini Storm Internal, Twister, 
Escape, Velocity Esc. – CDG/HLG

Part # S2442059S-CD L
Mini Storm Internal, Multi-Massage, 
Velocity Esc., Metal – CDG/HLG

Part # CS2443009SSCD L
Poly Storm Internal, Metal 
Directional Eyeball, Velocity 
Esc., -CDG/HLG

Part # CS2443029SSCD L
Poly Storm Internal, Metal Roto 
Eyeball, Velocity Esc., Metal CDG/
HLG

MINI JETS

POLY JETS

CLUSTER JETS
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Part # CS2444009SS CD L
Pwr. Storm Internal, Metal 
Directional Eyeball, Velocity 
Esc.,  CDG/HLG

Part # CS2444049S-CD L
Power Storm Internal, Twister, 
Velocity Esc. – CDG/HLG

Part # CS2444019S-CD L
Pwr. Storm Int. Cal Spas Tri 
Directional Eyeball, Velocity 
Esc., Metal CDG/HLG

Part # CS2444059S-CD L
Power Storm Internal, Multi-
Massage, Velocity Esc., Metal – 
CDG/HLG

Part # CS2394009S-CD L
Adjustable Whirlpool Internal, 
Velocity Esc., Metal – CDG / HLG

POWER JETS WHIRLPOOL JETS
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10 years

LIMITEDLIMITED
WARRANTYWARRANTY

94

Warrantied against water loss due to defects in the spa shell.

Warrantied against blistering, cracking, or delaminating of the interior 
spa shell. 

Warrantied against leaks due to defects in workmanship or materials.

Warrantied against defects in workmanship or materials. Normal wear and 

This Limited Warranty is extended to the original purchaser of a spa produced by Lloyd’s Material Supply Company, 
Inc. which manufactures the Cal Spas brand portable spa manufactured after January 1, 2023 and installed for 
residential use in the United States of America and Canada. This warranty begins on the date of delivery of the spa, 
but in no event later than one year from the date of manufacture. 

This Limited Warranty is void if Lloyd’s Material Supply Company, Inc., manufacturer of the Cal Spas brand 
or its designated representative determines that the spa has been subjected to damage or failure due to 
installation of aftermarket parts that are not genuine Cal Spas branded parts and accessories. This 
disclaimer includes, but is not limited to filters, UV bulbs, ozone systems, salt systems, repair parts and 
other accessories. Genuine Cal Spas brand parts and accessories are built to our highest standards of 
quality, durability and performance, and they are designed to work with your spa to ensure optimal 
performance and function.

This warranty begins on the date of delivery of the spa, but in no event later than one year from the date of 
manufacture.  To obtain service in the event of a defect covered by this Limited Warranty, notify your Cal 
Spas dealer or Cal Spas as soon as possible and use all reasonable means to protect the spa from further 
damage. Upon proof of purchase, a designated service representative will correct the defect subject to the 
terms and conditions contained in this Limited Warranty. There will be no charge for parts or Labor to repair 
the defect, although providing access to affect the repair is your responsibility as the spa owner. Freight 
charges for replacement parts is the responsibility of the spa owner. You may be assessed reasonable 
repairman travel mileage charges. 
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Warranty Limitations

In the event that the spa is removed to a repair facility for repair and reinstalled, the cost of removal and reinstalla-
tion will be your responsibility as the spa owner. If Lloyd’s Material Supply Company, Inc.,  the manufacturer of 
the Cal Spas brand determines that repair of the covered defect is not feasible, it reserves the right to provide a 
replacement spa of equal value to the original purchase price. In such an event, reasonable costs for removal of 
the original spa, shipping costs from the factory for the replacement spa and delivery and installation of the 
replacement will be your responsibility as the spa owner. The replacement spa will carry the balance of the original 
spa's warranty. Spa covers are not included.  This warranty ends either by specified time frame, owner-transfer, 
relocation, or installation of any component other than by manufacturer.

Lloyd’s Material Supply Company, Inc., manufacturer of the Cal Spas brand and its representatives shall not 
be liable for any injury, loss, cost or other damage, whether incidental or consequential, arising out of any 
defect covered by this limited  warranty, including without limitation, loss of use of the spa and cost for 
removal of defective product even if the Manufacturer was advised of the possibility of damage. The 
liability of the Manufacturer under this limited warranty, if any, shall not exceed the original amount paid 
for the defective product. Coverage under this limited warranty shall commence as of the original date of 
delivery and the duration of such coverage shall not extend for any reason whatsoever beyond the stated 
time periods. These disclaimers shall be equally applicable to any service provided by the Manufacturer 
and its designated representatives.

This Limited Warranty is void if Cal Spas or its designated representative determines that the spa has been 
subjected to alteration, neglect, misuse or abuse, or freight damage caused by the common carrier; any repairs 
have been attempted by anyone other than a designated representative; the failure is caused by accident, acts of 
God or other causes beyond the control of the Manufacturer; neglect, misuse and abuse include any installation, 
operation or maintenance of the spa other than in accordance with the instructions contained in the owner’s 
manual provided with the spa, including but not limited to the failure to maintain proper water chemistry and 
chemical balance and the use of abrasive or improper cleaners or non-genuine parts and accessories. This Limited 
Warranty does not provide coverage for any item attached to or installed on the spa after the date of manufac-
ture or for gaining access to any component for repair or replacement. Spa units in commercial use are excluded 
from any coverage whatsoever. The spa owner accepts liability for repair work performed by anyone other than 
Lloyd’s Material Supply Company Inc., or a designated Cal Spas representative. This Limited Warranty is void if 
damage occurs to the spa shell because of excessive heat buildup due to failure to cover a spa that is empty of 
water while exposed to direct sunlight. 

The Manufacturer disclaims all warranties, expressed or implied, in fact or in law, to the extent allowed by 
your State’s Law, including the warranty of merchantability and fitness for use, except as stated specifically 
herein. All warranty service must be performed by the Manufacturer or its designated representative using 
authorized Cal Spas parts, No agent, dealer, distributor, service company or other party is authorized to 
change, modify or extend the terms of this limited warranty in any manner whatsoever. The Manufacturer 
will not be responsible for any statements or representations made in any form that go beyond, are broader 
than, or are inconsistent with any authorized literature or specifications furnished by Cat Spas. 
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Please visit the Cal Spas website for  information and accessories 
to enhance your backyard spa experience. 

LTR20231010
 10/10/2023




